

CASE NO. 02-18-00106-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH

FILED IN
2nd COURT OF APPEALS
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

12/17/2018 4:02:41 PM

DEBRA SPISAK
Clerk

THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,
Appellants,

vs.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the 96th Judicial District Court, Tarrant County
The Hon. R.H. Wallace, Jr. Presiding

APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Robert M. Manley
rmanley@mckoolsmith.com
Richard Kamprath
rkamprath@mckoolsmith.com
Benjamin G. Murray
bmurray@mckoolsmith.com
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 978-4000

*Attorneys for Appellants City and County
of San Francisco, Dennis J. Herrera,
Edward Reiskin, City of Oakland,
Barbara J. Parker, Sabrina B. Landreth
and Matthew F. Pawa*

Pete Marketos
pete.marketos@rm-firm.com
Tyler Bexley
tyler.bexley@rm-firm.com
REESE MARKETOS LLP
750 N. Saint Paul Street, Suite 600
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 382-9810

*Attorneys for the County of San Mateo,
County of Marin, City of Imperial Beach,
City of Santa Cruz, County of Santa Cruz,
John Beiers, Serge Dedina, Jennifer
Lyon, Brian Washington, Dana McRae,
Anthony Condotti, John Maltbie, Andy
Hall, Matthew Hymel, Carlos Palacios,
and Martin Bernal*

Oral Argument Requested

(Additional counsel on following pages)

Steven K. Hayes
shayes@stevenhayeslaw.com
LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN K.
HAYES
500 Main Street, Suite 340
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Tel: (817) 371-8759

Attorneys for Matthew F. Pawa

Marc R. Stanley
marcstanley@mac.com
Martin Woodward
mwoodward@stanleylawgroup.com
Scott Kitner
skitner@stanleylawgroup.com
STANLEY LAW GROUP
6116 N. Central Expressway, Suite
1500
Dallas, TX 75206
Tel: (214) 443-4301

Attorneys for Matthew F. Pawa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT6

I. The core legal principles governing specific personal jurisdiction are well-established6

II. None of the Appellants purposefully availed themselves of the privilege of conducting activities within the State of Texas8

 A. Filing a lawsuit in California does not constitute purposeful availment of Texas.....8

 B. Exxon’s claims of First Amendment injury should not be treated differently from any other claims for purposes of specific personal jurisdiction16

 C. The possibility of obtaining documents through discovery is not “purposeful availment”22

 D. Service of process is not purposeful availment27

III. Exercise of jurisdiction over Appellants would offend fair play and substantial justice.....29

IV. The Texas long-arm statute does not reach Appellants, who are not “nonresidents” within the meaning of the statute32

V. The trial court’s “Findings of Fact” do not require a different result.....34

PRAYER FOR RELIEF38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>21 Turtle Creek Square, Ltd. v. N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 425 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1970)	33
<i>Allred v. Moore & Peterson</i> , 117 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1997)	4, 10, 26, 27
<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 773 F.Supp.2d 684 (W.D. Tex. 2011)	19
<i>Ball Up, LLC v. Strategic Partners Corp.</i> , No. 02-17-00197-CV, 2018 WL 3673044 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 2, 2018, no pet.)	2, 15
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Beaver Okl. v. Amarillo Hosp. Dist.</i> , 835 S.W.2d 115 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1992, no pet.)	32
<i>Berry College v. Rhoda</i> , No. 4:13-CV-0115-HLM, 2013 WL 12109374 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2013)	33
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002)	35
<i>Booth v. Kontomitras</i> , 485 S.W.3d 461 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2016, no pet.)	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017)	7
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	18
<i>City of White Settlement v. Emmons</i> , No. 02-17-00358-CV, 2018 WL 4625823 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Sept. 27, 2018, pet. filed)	15
<i>Cycles, Ltd. v. Navistar Fin.</i> , 37 F.3d 1088 (5th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Glob. Equity Mgmt. (SA) Pty Ltd.</i> , 290 F.Supp.3d 923 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	20, 28
<i>Estate of Hood</i> , No. 02-16-00036-CV, 2016 WL 6803186 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth, Nov. 17, 2016, no pet.)	4, 14, 26

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F.Supp.3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	35, 37
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	35
<i>Francis v. API Tec. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 4:13-CV-627, 2014 WL 11462447 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2014)	20
<i>George v. Deardorff</i> , 360 S.W.3d 683 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2012, no pet.).....	35
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assur., Ltd. v. English China Clays, P.L.C.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991)	29
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	6
<i>Hoskins v. Ricco Family Partners, Ltd.</i> , No. 02–15–00249–CV, 2016 WL 2772164 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth May 12, 2016, no pet.)	23, 24
<i>Infanti v. Castle</i> , No. 05-92-00061-CV, 1993 WL 493673 (Tex. App.—Dallas Oct. 28, 1993, no pet.)	32
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	6
<i>Johns Hopkins University v. Nath</i> , 238 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. App. 2007, pet. denied).....	5, 14
<i>Kalman v. Cortes</i> , 646 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	19
<i>M & F Worldwide Corp. v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co., Inc.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. 2017)	7
<i>Marten v. Godwin</i> , 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midwest Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. Commonwealth Const. Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007)	7

<i>Moncrief Oil International Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrill v. Scott Financial Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Mower v. Boyer</i> , 811 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1991)	36
<i>Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995)	35
<i>Old Republic National Title Insurance Co. v. Bell</i> , 549 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>OZO Capital, Inc. v. Syphers</i> , No. 02-17-00131-CV, 2018 WL 1531444 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth March 29, 2018, no pet.).....	1, 4, 14, 26
<i>Paul Gillrie Institute, Inc. v. Universal Computer Consulting, Inc.</i> , 183 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Houston 2005, no pet.).....	13
<i>Retamco Operating, Inc. v. Republic Drilling Co.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 333 (Tex. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	2
<i>Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal.4th 35 (2010)	38
<i>Searcy v. Parex Resources, Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Cattier</i> , No. 05-99-01643-CV, 2000 WL 893243 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 6, 2000, no pet.)	28
<i>Stanton v. Gloersen</i> , No. 05-16-00214-CV, 2016 WL 7166550 (Tex. App.—Dallas Nov. 30, 2016, pet. denied).....	4, 15
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008)	4, 8, 15, 33
<i>TravelJungle v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006, no pet.).....	25
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277, 288 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Herron</i> , 778 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1985)	5, 26, 36
<i>Youell v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Zieper v. Reno</i> , 111 F.Supp.2d 484 (D.N.J. 2000)	21
Statutory Authorities	
28 U.S.C. §1391(b)	19
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. §583.250	27
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §17.041	32, 33
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §17.042	33
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 4(m)	27
Tex. R. App. P. 47.7(b).....	32
Tex. R. Civ. P. 120a.....	36
Additional Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §13.....	36
